
































































PEIR Certification and Adoption of Planning Documents 
March 15, 2017 
Page 4 of 4 
 

G:\Board-Rec\2017\17064 Adoption of PEIR for IEUA Planning Documents 20170315 
 

On July 15, 2015, the Board of Directors concurred with the findings of the Wastewater Facilities 
Master Plan. 
 
On June 17, 2015, the Board of Directors concurred with the findings of the recycled water program 
as outlined in the Recycled Water Program Strategy. 
 
On October 16, 2013, the Board of Directors approved the 2013 Amendment to the 2010 Chino Basin 
Recharge Master Plan Update and adopted Resolution No. 2013-10-1, adopting the 2013 Amendment 
to the 2010 Chino Basin Recharge Master Plan Update. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
None.  
 
Attachments: 

 Resolution No. 2017-3-1 
 Program Environmental Impact Report document can be found at: 

https://www.ieua.org/category/reports/ 
 “Energy Management Plan (EMP)” Board letter (2/17/2016) 
 “Integrated Water Resources Plan” Board letter (11/4/2015) 
 “Wastewater Facilities Master Plan” Board letter (7/15/2015) 
 “Recycled Water Program Strategy” Board letter (6/17/2015) 
 “Approval of 2013 Chino Basin Recharge Master Plan Update” Board letter (10/16/2013) 

 
 













































































































































































































































































































































































































































































RP-1 Design-Build Contract Award (Solids) 
March 15, 2017 
Page 3 of 3 
 

J:\Groups\EN\ 17060 RP-1 Dewatering  Safety and  Vertical Conveyor Design-Build Contract Award March 2017 

environment, meet anticipated regulatory requirements, and ensure a safe and healthy work 
environment, exceeding industry best practices. 
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
None. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
If approved, the design-build contract award for the RP-1 Dewatering Building Safety Improvements, 
Project No. EN17047, in the amount of $143,400 will be within the total project budget of $231,000 
in the Regional Operations (RO) Fund. 
 
If approved, the design-build contract award for the RP-1 Vertical Conveyor Housing Replacement, 
Project No. EN17048, in the amount of $249,400 will be within the total project budget of $375,000 
in the Regional Operations (RO) Fund. 
 
Attachments 
 

1.  Design-Build Contract 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/zsvhl33jy6kpj78/AADhbPfUlLRYY-KxocR2sXjza?dl=0 

 
PJG:CB:SS:rw 
 























 
RP-1 Gas System Design-Build Contract Award 
March 15, 2017  
Page 3 of 3 
 

G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\  17062 RP-1 Iron Sponge Design-Build Contract Award March 2017 

The following is the project schedule:  
 

Project Milestone Date 
Construction Contract Award March 2017 
Construction Completion January 2018 

 
The RP-1 Iron Sponge Installation Project is consistent with IEUA’s Business Goals of Wastewater 
Management and Environmental Stewardship, specifically the Water Quality and Regulatory 
Compliance objectives that IEUA will comply with all federal, state, local, and environmental laws 
and regulations to protect public health and the environment. 
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
None. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
If approved, the construction award for the RP-1 Iron Sponges Installation, Project No. EN17059, 
in the amount of $319,900 will be supported by the revised total project budget of $500,000 in the 
Regional Wastewater Capital (RC) Fund. An estimated amount of $250,000 will be spent on the 
project this fiscal year, with the remaining project costs to be spent in the future fiscal year. The 
future year’s funding will be re-appropriated accordingly during the Fiscal Year 2017/18 review 
of the Ten Year Capital Improvement Plan.   
 
Attachments 

1. Design-Build Contract 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/usma0abttfuhcxv/AAAIN3BcbE9pyKmlVhJz8Aasa?dl=0 

PJG:CB:SS:jz 





























RP-1/RP-5 Expansion Preliminary Design Report 
March 15, 2017 
Page 7 of 7 
 

 
G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\ 17073 RP-1 & RP-5 Expansion Preliminary Design Report 

Facility to the Board in April 2017.  If the amendment is approved, the full design will begin in 
May 2017 and will have a duration of two years.  Major design submittals are set at the 30% 
completion, 50% completion, 85% completion, 100% completion milestones, each requiring 
approximately six months each.  It is anticipated that additional items will be brought to the Board 
for approval including a contract award for value engineering services and a Finding of 
Consistency with the Programmatic Environmental Impact Report.  The design is scheduled to be 
completed in May 2019, with the construction contract award in October 2019. 
 
The RP-1/RP-5 Expansion PDR and the RP-5 Expansion Project are consistent with the IEUA’s 
Business Goal of Wastewater Management specifically the Water Quality objective that IEUA will 
ensure that systems are planned, constructed, and managed to protect public health, the 
environment, and meet anticipated regulatory requirements. 
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
On January 20, 2016, the Board of Directors approved the consulting engineering services contract 
award for the RP-1/RP-5 Expansion PDR to Parsons Water & Infrastructure Inc. for the not-to-
exceed amount of $2,431,598. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET  
 
The approved TYCIP budgets for Project No. EN19001, RP-5 Liquids Treatment Expansion, and 
Project No. EN19006, RP-5 Solids Treatment Facility, are $125,000,000 and $136,000,000, 
respectively.  With the recommendations provided in the PDR, the total project cost for the RP-5 
Liquids Treatment Expansion is estimated to increase to $160,000,000.  In addition, the total 
project cost for the RP-5 Solids Treatment Facility is estimated to increase to $165,000,000.   
 
With the recommendations provided in the PDR, the total project cost for the RP-1 Liquids 
Rehabilitation, Project No. EN24001, is estimated to be $168,000,000.  In addition, the total 
project cost for the RP-1 Solids Rehabilitation, Project No. EN24002, is estimated to be 
$44,000,000.   The four project budgets will be adjusted during the TYCIP approval process.    
 
There are no budget impacts to the current phase of the project.   
 
Attachments: 

1. RP-1/RP-5 Expansion Preliminary Design Report 
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/6dqoyo2rqw70yrh/AACqpZOezdUfdHzIDHiNWxR8a?dl=0 

 
PJG:CB:SS:jm 





































https://www.ieua.org/referenced-documents/

















	Agenda 1
	Agenda 2
	Agenda 3
	Agenda 4
	Action Item 1A
	Action Item 1B
	Action Item 1C
	Action Item 1D
	Action Item 1E
	Action Item 1F
	Action Item 1G
	Action Item 1H
	Action Item 1I
	Information Item 2A
	Information Item 2B
	Information Item 2C



