
























RP-5 Expansion Consultant Contract Amendment 
May 17, 2017 
Page 4 of 4 
 

 
G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\ 17122 RP-5 Expansion Design Contract Amendment 5-2017 

expansions for comparison, IEUA staff analyzed two common industry metrics:  the cost per 
design sheet (adjusted for inflation) and the total design cost versus construction cost (as a 
percentage).  The results of the survey are shown in the table on the following page: 
 

Table 1: Parsons’ Fee Comparison to Survey Average 

Firm Cost Per Sheet % of Construction 

Survey Average $13,652 8.2% 

Parsons $11,723 7.4% 

 
Additionally, to remain consistent with the above approach, it is staff’s intention to amend Parsons’ 
contract at the conclusion of the final design to include engineering services during construction, 
an estimated amendment value of $5,500,000 to $8,000,000, contingent upon excellent 
performance throughout the final design.   
 
The RP-5 Liquids Expansion and Solids Treatment Facility projects are consistent with IEUA’s 
Business Goal of Wastewater Management specifically the Water Quality objective that IEUA will 
ensure that systems are planned, constructed, and managed to protect public health, the 
environment, and meet anticipated regulatory requirements. 
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
On January 20, 2016, the Board of Directors approved the consulting engineering services contract 
award for the RP-1/RP-5 Expansion PDR to Parsons Water & Infrastructure Inc. for the not-to-
exceed amount of $2,431,598. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET  
 
The approved TYCIP budgets for Project No. EN19001, RP-5 Liquids Treatment Expansion, and 
Project No. EN19006, RP-5 Solids Treatment Facility, are $125,000,000 and $136,000,000, 
respectively.  With the recommendations provided in the PDR, the total project budget for the RP-
5 Liquids Treatment Expansion will increase to $160,000,000 in the FY 2017/2018 TYCIP.  In 
addition, the total project budget for the RP-5 Solids Treatment Facility will increase to 
$165,000,000 in the FY 2017/18 TYCIP.  Parsons’ design fee is within the estimates created for 
these budgets. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Consultant Contract  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/jcka1sp2eu8a28d/17122%20Attachment%20No.%201%20RP-
5%20Expansion%20Design%20Contract%20Amendment%205-2017.pdf?dl=0 

2. Consultant Contract Amendment 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/s4edmhj7s4lfhee/17122%20Attachment%20No.%202%20RP-
5%20Expansion%20Design%20Contract%20Amendment%205-2017.pdf?dl=0 

 
PJG:CB:SS:jm 

























RP-1 and RP-4 Construction Contract Award - Safety Improvements  
May 17, 2017 
Page 3 of 3 
 

G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\17126 RP-1 and RP-4 Safety Improvements Construction Contract Award May 2017  

IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
If approved, the construction award for the RP-1 and RP-4 Safety Improvements, Project No. 
EN17052, in the amount of $635,376 will be supported by the revised total project budget of 
$949,000 within the Regional Wastewater Operations and Maintenance (RO) Fund.  An 
estimated amount of $200,000 will be spent on the project this fiscal year, with the remaining 
project costs to be spent in the future fiscal year. The future year’s funding will be re-
appropriated accordingly during the Fiscal Year 2017/18 review of the Ten-Year Capital 
Improvement Plan.   
 
Attachment: 
Construction Contract 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/461vto7ehxp8s5w/17126%20Attachment%20RP-1%20RP-
4%20Safety%20Improvements%20Construction%20Contract%20Award%205-2017.pdf?dl=0 
 
PJG:CB:SS:mp 
 























SCADA Enterprise System Consultant Contract Amendment  
May 17, 2017  
Page 3 of 3 
 

G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\ 17123 SCADA Consultant Amendment 5-2017 

The SCADA Enterprise System project is consistent with the IEUA’s Business Goal of Business 
Practices that strives to apply best industry practices in all processes to maintain or improve the 
quality and value of the services we provide to our member agencies and the public.  
 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
On July 18, 2012, the Board of Directors adopted the SCADA Master Plans. 
 
On May 15, 2013, the Board of Directors approved the Consulting Engineering Services Contract 
Award for the SCADA Enterprise System, Project No. EN13016, to Westin Engineering, Inc.  
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
If approved, the consulting engineering services contract amendment for the SCADA Enterprise 
System, Project No. EN13016, for a net increase of $389,020 will be within the total project budget 
of $13,900,000 in the Regional Operations (RO) Fund.  
 
Attachment 
Consultant Contract Amendment 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/91kzvedqc8wj8s9/17123%20Attachment%20SCADA%20Consultant%20
Amendment%205-2017.pdf?dl=0 
 
PJG:CB:SS:jp 
 























RP-1 Consulting Services Award - 1158 Recycled Water Pump Station 
May 17, 2017  
Page 3 of 3 
 

G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\ 17127 RP-1 1158 RWPS Upgrades Design Consultant Contract Award 5-2017 

Attachment: 
Consultant Contract 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/tqxwugpw91ez4pn/17127%20Attachment%20RP-
1%201158%20RWPS%20Upgrades%20Design%20Contract%20Award%205-2017.pdf?dl=0 
 
PJG:CB:SS:nm 
 
 

 























RP-1 Construction Contract Award - Piping Replacement  
May 17, 2017 
Page 3 of 3 
 

G:\Board-Rec \ 2017\ 17125 RP-1 TWAS Piping Replacement Construction Contract Award 5-2017  

IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
If approved, the construction award for the RP-1 TWAS Piping Replacement, Project No. 
EN15013, in the amount of $242,492 will be within the total project budget of $500,000 within 
the Regional Wastewater Operations and Maintenance (RO) Fund.    
 
Attachment: 
Construction Contract 
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/q978o5dap42c4ba/17125%20Attachment%20RP-
1%20TWAS%20Piping%20Replacement%20Construction%20Contract%20Award%205-
2017.pdf?dl=0 
 
PJG:CB:SS:mp 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 























Chino Basin Watermaster Cost Sharing Agreements 
May 17, 2017 
Page 3 of 4 
 

G:\Board-Rec\2017\ 17128\ CBWM Cost Sharing Agreement Amendments 5-2017 

IEUA’s Contracts and Procurement Department reviewed the proposed task orders and amendments 
and provided comments that were incorporated into the final agreement language.   

The new and amended task orders between IEUA and Watermaster for the continued implementation 
of the RMPU projects with IEUA’s Business Goal of Water Reliability specifically the Groundwater 
Recharge Objective where IEUA will maximize groundwater recharge projects in the region through 
strategic, cost-effective partnerships and development. 

 
PRIOR BOARD ACTION 
 
On June 15, 2016, the Board of Directors approved the second amendment to Task Order No. 1 of the 
2014 Master Agreement with Watermaster. This TO deferred the proposed East Declez Expansion 
from the RMPU list and accounts for the cost associated in completing the East Declez feasibility 
study. 
 
On April 15, 2015, the Board of Directors approved the first amendments to Task Order Nos. 1 and 8 
of the 2014 Master Agreement with Watermaster. TO1 amendment deferred Lower San Sevaine Basin 
and Sierra Basin and includes East Declez Expansion as part of the RMPU list of projects for design. 
TO8 amendment increased the project scope and budget to reflect the approved preliminary design 
recommendation for the San Sevaine Basin RMPU project. 
 
On August 20, 2014, the Board of Directors approved the Task Order No.1, Task Order No. 2, and 
Task Order No. 8 under the 2014 Master Agreement between Inland Empire Utilities Agency and 
Chino Basin Watermaster. These TOs authorized the implementation of the select RMPU projects. 
 
On July 16, 2014, the Board of Directors approved the Master Cost Sharing Agreement (Master 
Agreement) between Inland Empire Utilities Agency and Chino Basin Watermaster. 
 
IMPACT ON BUDGET 
 
These new and amended task orders are a part of multiple budgeted capital projects (EN13001, 
RW15003, RW15004, and EN18007) within the Recharge Funds and Recycled Water Funds. All 
project budgets are within the approved Fiscal Year and Ten Year Capital Improvement Plan.  
 
The total for these amendments and task orders are $30.3 million with $10.8 million in available 
grants, where Watermaster’s share is $16.4 million and IEUA’s share is $3.1 million.   
  
Attachments:  

1. Amendment No. 3 to Task Order No. 1  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/lqb45il8rx8n15j/17128%20Attachment%20No.%201%20CBWM%20
Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%203rd%20Amend%20to%20TO%20No%201.pdf?dl=0 
 
 
 



Chino Basin Watermaster Cost Sharing Agreements 
May 17, 2017 
Page 4 of 4 
 

G:\Board-Rec\2017\ 17128\ CBWM Cost Sharing Agreement Amendments 5-2017 

2. Amendment No. 1 to Task Order No. 2  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/9iohh5f0lc4dejc/17128%20Attachment%20No.%202%20CBWM%20
Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%201st%20Amend%20to%20TO%20%202.pdf?dl=0 
3. Amendment No. 2 to Task Order No. 8  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/pfvr29gjrf9sd5h/17128%20Attachment%20No.%203%20CBWM%20
Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%202nd%20Amend%20to%20TO%20No%208.pdf?dl=0 
4. Task Order No. 9  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/7m7minc7v8i1rlx/17128%20Attachment%20No.%204%20CBWM%2
0Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%20Task%20Order%20No.%209.pdf?dl=0 
5. Task Order No. 10  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/hh39jhtyhg37kz8/17128%20Attachment%20No.%205%20CBWM%20
Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%20Task%20Order%20No.%2010.pdf?dl=0 
6. Task Order No. 11  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/x6n5kw18afb005e/17128%20Attachment%20No.%206%20%20CBW
M%20Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%20Task%20Order%20No.%2011.pdf?dl=0 
7. Task Order No. 12  
https://dl.dropbox.com/s/8dqv2i3bwzxnari/17128%20Attachment%20No.%207%20CBWM%20
Cost%20Sharing%20Agreement%20Amendments%205-
2017%20Task%20Order%20No.%2012.pdf?dl=0 

 
PJG:CB:SJS:ji 
 
























































	Agenda 1
	Agenda 2
	Agenda 3
	Agenda 4
	Action Item 1A
	Action Item 1B
	Action Item 1C
	Action Item 1D
	Action Item 1E
	Action Item 1F
	Action Item 1G
	Information Item 2A
	Information Item 2B
	Information Item 2C



